#### **BUDGET RESOLUTION #63 OF 2022**

# ADOPTING THE 2022-2023 CITY OF AUBURN CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

By Councilor Cuddy

June 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the Auburn City Council annually adopts a consolidated fee schedule in June of each year; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and Department Heads have reviewed the consolidated fee schedule and have determined that certain modifications need to be made; and

**WHEREAS**, the consolidated fee schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein is proposed for adoption for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Auburn City Council does hereby adopt the consolidated fee schedule attached hereto for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

Seconded by Councilor Giannettino

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor Kent	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill	X		
Carried and Adopted	X		

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	) SS.
COUNTY OF CAYUGA	)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2022, including the Resolution #63 of 2022 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this  $3^{rd}$  day of June, 2022.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County,

New York



## **CITY OF AUBURN**

## **CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE**

July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023

(all fees effective as of July 1, 2022)

## **CITY CLERK'S FEES**

		FEE	
FEE TYPE		AMOUNT	Legal References
Certified Birth Certificate		\$10.00	Public Health Code Art. 41
Certified Death Certificate		\$10.00	Public Health Code Art. 41
Certified Marriage Certific	ate	\$10.00	Public Health Code Art. 41
Genealogy Search		\$22.00	Public Health Code Art. 41
City Street Maps		\$1.00	- 11 - 25 1 1
FOIL - per page		\$0.25	Public Officer's Law, Section 87
Marriage License		\$40.00	City Carla Car. 404 4C4
	arking, at large, unidentified,	\$25.00	City Code Sec. 104-16A
-	parking, at large, unidentified,	\$50.00 \$100.00	City Code Sec. 104-16A City Code Sec. 104-16A
_	arking, at large, unidentified,	\$14.00	•
Dog Fine - Board Per Day		•	City Code Sec. 104-17A
Dog License (spayed or ne	utered dog)	\$10.00	City Code Sec. 104-11B.1
Dog License (unspayed or	unneutered dog)	\$20.00	City Code Sec. 104.11B.2
Replacement Dog Tag		\$3.00	City Code Sec. 104-11A(7)(f)
Peddler/Solicitor License		\$20.00 per day	City Code Sec. 221-13
		\$300.00 per year	City Code Sec. 221-13
Transient Merchant Licens	se	\$135.00 per day	City Code Sec. 273-3C
		\$750.00 per year	
Sidewalk Café License		\$50.00 per year	City Code Sec. 248-2
Mobile Vending Cart Licen	se	\$100.00 per day	City Code Sec. 305-34 (food carts)
		\$500.00 per year	City Code Sec. 221-13 (peddlers, etc.)
Copies (black and white)	Up to 8.5" x 14"	\$0.25 per page	City Code Sec. 75-6
copies (black and winte)	11" x 17"	\$0.50 per page	City Code Sec. 75 0
	Larger than 11" x 17" up to 24" x		
	36"	\$3.00 per page	

CIVIL SERVICE FEES FEE TYPE FEE Legal Reference			
General Exam Fee	\$15.00	NY Civ. Service Law Section 50(5)	
Police & Fire Exams	\$25.00	NY Civ. Service Law Section 50(5)	

#### 1/2 OF ALL EXAM FEES COLLECTED ARE SUBMITTED TO NYS

#### WAIVER ADOPTED 10/15/06 BY THE STATE ON NY CIVIL SERVICE

Civil Service Law Section

50.5(b)...fees shall be waived for candidates who certify to the state civil service department, a municipal commission or regional commission that they are unemployed and primarily responsible for the support of a household, or are receiving public assistance.

<sup>\*</sup> Fee Set by Local Civil Service Commission. We are at the NYS recommended max.

	PUBLIC WC	ORKS FEES	
FEE TYPE		FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE
Recreation		¢50.00	
Banners		\$50.00	
Casey Par	k		
•	Shelter A	\$75.00 per day	
Picnic S	Shelter B	\$65.00 per day	
	Fields:	\$75.00 per day	
	ll Fields	\$450.00 per day for bo	oth fields
Lacros	se Field/ Arena Rental	\$35.00 per hour	
Ice Rin	k		
	Public Skate	\$5.00 per person	
	Ice Rink Rental	\$200.00 per hour	
Pool:			
	All Resident Fees:	FREE	
	Non-resident Fees:		
	Child Nonresident Daily Fee	\$3.00 per day	
	Adult Nonresident Daily Fee	\$5.50 per day	
	Individual Season Pass- Nonresident	\$50.00 per season	
	Family Season Pass- Nonresident	\$90.00 per season	
Clifford Fi	eld		
	ouse Rental	\$150.00 per day	
Field R	ental	\$450.00 per day	

### **PUBLIC WORKS FEES**

FEE TYPE FEE AMOUNT CITY CODE REFERENCE

Falcon Park As Negotiated

**Hoopes Park** 

Clubhouse Rental \$150.00 per hour

Weddings - bandstand or in park

Residents FREE non-residents \$75.00

Showmobile \$400.00 per weekday

\$750.00 for weekend usage

Sound System \$150.00 per day

Co-ed Softball:

Entry Fee \$125.00 per team
Nonresident Fee \$5.00 per player

A Slow & B Slow Pitch Major \$250.00
B Slow Pitch & Over 40 \$250.00
Women's Slow Pitch \$250.00
Noncity Resident Fee \$30.00
Noncounty Resident Fee \$60.00
Forfeit fee- returned if they do no forfeit \$56.00
Re-entry Fee \$40.00

**Soule Cemetery** 

**Burials:** 

Cremation Grave \$250.00

PUBLIC WORKS FEES			
FEE TYPE		FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE
Grave Open	ings	\$725.00	
Baby Burials		\$250.00	
Weekends 8	k Holidays	\$675.00	
Cremation C	)penings	\$425.00	
Cremation V	Veekends & Holidays	\$325.00	
Overtime Ho	ourly Rate- Weekends	\$250.00	
Overtime Ho	ourly Rate- Holidays	\$190.00	
Foundations			
All grass ma	rkers up to 2-0 x 1-0	\$75.00	
Veteran Ma	rker Foundations	\$75.00	
2-6 >	<b>&lt;</b> 1-0	\$90.00	
2-6 >	₹ 2-0	\$105.00	
3-0 >	<b>&lt;</b> 1-0	\$108.00	
3-0 >	<b>₹1-2</b>	\$126.00	
3-0 >	< 1-4	\$144.00	
3-2 >	< 1-0	\$114.00	
3-6 >	<b>&lt;</b> 1-0	\$126.00	
3-6 >	<b>&lt;</b> 1-2	\$147.00	
3-6	<b>&lt;</b> 1-4	\$168.00	
4-0 2	<b>&lt;</b> 1-0	\$144.00	

SOLID WASTE FEES			
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REF.	

2/3 Piece Sectional	\$30.00
Bulk Debris/const./lumber/carpet	\$20.00
Carpet/rug (under 5ft - rolled/tied)	\$20.00
Chair/recliner	\$20.00
Computer keyboard/speakers	no charge
Couch/sofa/loveseat	\$20.00
Day bed/roll away bed	\$30.00
Dresser/desk/cabinet/armoire	\$20.00
Electronics (computer, monitor, microwave, etc	\$50.00
Freon (air conditioner, freezer, dehumidifier, et	\$60.00
Futon	\$20.00
King & Queen size mattress & split box spring	\$40.00
Mattress & box spring (set/single/full)	\$30.00
Sofa bed/water bed	\$30.00
TV - any size	\$50.00

REFUSE COLLECTION FEES				
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE		
Residential Properties: per unit	\$240.00			
Non-residential Properties:				
Small, less than 10,000 square feet		36B: Calculation of the refuse collection fee shall be lished at least annually by the City Council through a		
Large, more than 10,000 square fee	_	udget resolution that adopts a City fee schedule.		

<sup>\*</sup>Note The City reserves the right to adjust commercial and tax-exempt fees if the refuse placed out for collection on average exceeds the limit set by the City Code.

TRANSFER STATION FEES		
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REF.
Decals (Calendar Year) City Residents City Residents Day Pass	\$20.00 \$5.00 plus gate	e rate of \$72/ton
Non-Resident - Sold to people who live outside the City. Same rules.	\$120.00 plus gate	rate of \$100/ton
Commerical MSW Rate - Packer Trucks only (No C&D)	\$60.00 per ton	
Bulk Brush/Trees Bulk Grass/Leaves Tires-up to 24" Freon Units (curbside) Freon Extraction (drop off) Electronics	\$40.00 per ton \$20.00 per ton \$10.00 each \$55.00 each \$45.00 each \$20.00 each	254-22 254-22 254-34A(5) 254-34A(6)

POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES				
FEE TYPE	F	EE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE	
Local Background Checks All Reports & Faxing Fingerprints Photo I.D. New Taxi License Taxi Renewal Replacement Taxi License Photos (CD Only) Solicitors Fee  Fingerprinting (paid directles) Badge Fee	1st 5 pages FREE y to IdentoGO)	\$15.00 \$0.25 per page, over 5 pgs \$20.00 \$30.00 \$45.00 \$30.00 \$20.00 \$0.00 \$20.00 per day \$300.00 per year \$88.75 \$30.00	75-6-Not specific to PD  268-9 268-9 268-9 221-13	
Alarm Fees 1st, 2nd and 3rd unintention 4th unintentional false alar 5th unintentional false alar 6th unintentional false alar Each false alarm knowingly	m in the same year m in the same year m in the same year	A warning notice shall be iss \$50.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$200.00	227-5 ued	

<sup>\*</sup>Cash or personal checks only. No Credit Cards accepted.

SEWAGE TREATMENT FEES				
FEE TYPES	FEE AMOUNT	Legal Reference		
Holding Tank Sludge Marina Holding Tank Sludge Portable Toilet Water Septage Sewage Treatment Sludge Water Treatment Plant Residuals Wash Water Grease Trap Other Misc. Non-Industrial Waste Digester Sludge Landfill Leachate	\$62.50 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$200.00 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal. \$80.00 /1000 gal. \$62.50 /1000 gal.	City Code Sec. 242-43		
SIU Permit Initial Fee (3 yrs.) SIU Permit Renewal Fee \$/# of TSS Over Limit \$/# of BOD Over Limit \$/# of P Over Limit \$/# of O&G Over Limit \$/# of TKN Over Limit pH Exceedance Administrative Penalty	\$1,000.00 1st yr. \$250.00 renewal \$0.35 \$0.35 \$0.80 \$0.80 \$0.35 \$50.00	City Code Sec. 242-53 City Code Sec. 242-53 Match Phosporus		

TREASURER FEES			
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REF.	
Parking Tickets- FINES SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY CITY			
COURT JUDGE: Overtime, Feeding Meter, Loading Zone, No Parking Zone, Against			
Traffic, Crosswalk, Blocking, Driveway, Other & Alternate Side Parking	\$10 - \$20.00		
Fire Hydrant	\$25.00	285-45	
Double Parking	\$15.00		
Handicapped	\$50 + \$30 NYS Surcharge	285-45	
Fire Code	25		
College Parking Ticket (1/2 fee goes to college)	\$10.00		
College Handicapped Ticket (1/2 fee goes to college)	\$50 + \$30 NYS Surcharge		
County Parking Ticket (1/2 fee goes to county- 1/2 to city)	\$ 10.00		
*NYS Surcharge- 1/2 fee goes to county - 1/2 to the city			

Tax Search (rush order add \$10.00)  Duplicate Bill  Research Charge  Returned Check Fee  Tax History Requests  Advertising Fee  Foreclosure Fee  2nd offense within 5 years  3rd offense with 5 years  4+ offense within 5 years  Administrative Fee- (Foreclosure) Letters	\$35.00 \$1.00 \$25.00 per hour \$25.00 per return \$0.25 per page \$20.00 \$750.00 1st offense \$1,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00 \$100.00 1-5 letters \$150.00 6-10 letters
	\$200.00 11-15 letters \$250.00 16-20 letters
Scofflaw Fee, Handling Fee for Parking Ticket & Tax Letters	\$5.00

Treasurer's Fee:

5% of the past due school tax amount, including penalty when received for collection from the school, district. School Bill states "Administrative Fee of 5% as set by the NYS Tax Commissioner".

FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES				
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOU	NT CITY CODE REFERENCE		
Fire Inspection Hotel/Motel Inspections Administrative Penalties for False Alarms	\$75.00	per year City Code Sec. 125-43C per hour		
First, second & third unintentional in a Fourth unintentional false alarm in the Fifth unintentional false alarm in the Sixth unintentional false alarm in the For each false alarm knowingly or integral	\$50.00 same year \$100.00 same year \$200.00			
Vacant Building Registry: Initial Registration- First Year (Including Beginning of Second Year Beginning of Third Year Beginning of Fourth Year Beginning of Fifth Year and Beyond	\$300.00 \$300.00 \$500.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,500.00 \$2,000.00			
All Reports & Faxing Photos (CD Only)	1st 5 pages FREE \$0.25 \$40.00	per page, over 5 pgs		

P.	ARKING FEES	
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE
Carago Hayrdy Datas		
Garage Hourly Rates	60.00	205.244
0-2 Hours	\$0.00	285-21A
2-3 Hours	\$1.00	285-21B
3-4 Hours	\$2.00	
4-5 Hours	\$3.00	
5-6 Hours	\$4.00	
6-7 Hours	\$5.00	
7+ Hours	\$6.00	
Garage Parking Permits		
One Month	\$50.00	
Three Months	\$135.00	
Six Months	\$250.00	
One Year	\$450.00	
Other Permits/Fees		
Lot Permit	\$220.00	per six months
Seminary Lot	\$15.00	per month
Parking Meters	\$1.00	per hour 285-21
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Station Rates	Market Rate	Determined by City Staff

**CODE ENFORCEMENT/ PLANNING/ ZONING FEES** FEE TYPE **FEE AMOUNT** CITY CODE REF. **Code Enforcement Fees HVAC Permits** Residential \$20.00 per unit installed Commercial \$100.00 per unit installed Certificate of Occupancy 164-3A Residential \$50.00 per unit Mixed Use \$100.00 plus \$50 per unit over 1 dwelling units Commercial \$200.00 0-25,000 sq. ft. 25,001-50,000 sq. ft. \$300.00 50,001 sq. ft. or more \$400.00 Re-Inspection Fee \$25.00 first inspection \$50.00 any additional inspections \$50.00 after 30 days if violations aren't corrected or NO \$100.00 60 days if violations aren't corrected or NO SHOW \$200.00 90 days if violations aren't corrected or NO SHOW After 90 days, fee doubles every 30 days that violations are not corrected or owner is a NO SHOW Impound Storage fee \$100.00 a day Secure Property Fee Labor, Materials, Admin Fee 164-2A **Building Permits** CONSULT CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FOR ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PERMITS THERE IS A \$40 BASE FEE PLUS THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION FEES: \$40.00 base fee Additions Residential \$10.00 plus \$0.10 sq. ft. Bath Remodels \$25.00 each Decks \$0.10 Per sq. ft. over 100 sq. ft. Fences Residential \$25.00 Nonresidential \$200.00 Fireplaces & Stoves (wood, gas, pellet) No additional charge (base fee only) Garage, Pole Barn, Portable Garage, Carport (temporary or permanent) \$10.00 plus \$0.10 sq. ft. Generator No additional charge (base fee only) Kitchen Remodels \$25.00 each Miscellaneous: (Includes doors, soffit/fascia, chimney repair) \$20.00 flat fee, no base fee Porches & Steps No additional charge (base fee only) Remodel General \$10.00 Additional Room up to/including Entire House/Apt \$10.00 plus \$0.05 per sq. ft. No additional fee (base fee only) Roofs Sheds & Gazebos \$0.10 per sq. ft.

No additional charge (base fee only)

No additional charge (base fee only)

\$200.00 plus \$0.05 per sq. ft.

Siding Windows

House, New

	CODE ENFORCEM	ENT/ PLANNING/ ZONING FEES	
FEE TYPE	CODE EN ONCEIN	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REF.
	Demolition	\$10.00 plus \$0.02 per sq. ft. (footprint)	
No Ba	ase Fee for these Permits; Flat Fee Only:		
	Driveway		
	Resurface	\$20.00	
	New Driveway, expansion, replacement	\$40.00	
	Pools  Above ground- 48" or less to ground, must be fenced	\$30.00	
	In ground- must be fenced	\$40.00	
	Commercial building	¥	
	New Construction	\$200.00 plus \$0.20 per sq. ft.	
	Remodel	\$200.00 plus \$0.10 per sq. ft.	
	Moving Building through or Across street	\$100.00	
	Gasoline Pumps (Install & Remove) Gasoline Storage Tanks (Install & Remove)	\$100.00 each \$150.00	
	Gasonine Storage ranks (mstan & kemove)	\$130.00	
Fines			
	Grass Cutting	\$200.00 per hour	259-40B
	Snow Removal	\$200.00 per hour	259-6
	Trash Removal	\$200.00 per hour	
	Actual cost plus 50% admin Fee		
	Violation of City Code Chapter 178 Historic Preservation	\$350.00 per day	178-17D
	Second Offense within a period of 5 years of first offense	\$700.00 per day	
	Third Offense within a period of 5 years of first offense	\$700.00 per day	
	Appearance Ticket Fee Court Fines	\$100.00 per scheduled court appearance Set by Judge	
	Occupying a condemned structure	\$25.00 per day	
***Ple	ease note that permit fees are doubled when permit is not taken out pursuant to o	• •	
Licenses Electr	ricians:		153-11
	Appliance Installer Test	\$250.00	
	Limited Electrician Test	\$250.00	
	Master Electrician Test	\$250.00	
	Appliance Installer	\$75.00	
	Limited Electrician License	\$130.00	
	Master Electrician License All Inactive Licenses	\$275.00 \$25.00	
	All illactive licenses	\$23.00	
Pluml		4	
	Drain layer Test	\$130.00	164-6C(1)
	Drain layer License	\$130.00	147-5A
	Drain layer Yearly Renewal Master Plumber Test	\$130.00 \$130.00	147-5B 164-6C(2)
	Master Plumber License	\$275.00	164-6B(1)
	Master Plumber Yearly Renewal	\$275.00	10. 05(1)
	All Inactive Licenses	\$25.00	164-6B(4)

CODE ENFORCE	MENT/ PLANNING/ ZONING FEES	
CODE LIN ONCE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CITY CODE REF
	,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,	5.1.1 3352 Hz.
	Application fee of \$50 plus \$5 per fixture	
	Application fee of \$100 plus \$5 per fixture	
ts	Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture	
s or more	Application fee of \$500 plus \$5 per fixture	
	• • • • • •	
00 and \$500,000		
	Application fee of \$750 plus \$10 per fixture	
	Application for of CDF plus CF pay finture	
work		
WOIN	Application ice of Stoo bigs Sto bet livinie	
	\$100.00	
,	\$75.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$100.00 \$75.00 \$50.00 \$50.00	
1st Offense 2nd Offense 3rd Offense	\$150.00 \$300.00 \$500.00 & Loss of License	
Permit must be pulled morning	g of next available business day.	
1st Offense 2nd Offense	\$1,000.00 \$3,000.00	
	6400.00	164-5G
ial IIsa Parmit (SIIP)	\$250.00	
ity or Increase height of ovicting		
ity or Increase height of existing	\$5,000,00	300-10F/1\
,	\$5,000.00	300-10F(1)
nty or Increase height of existing	e	, ,
,	• •	300-10F(1) 300-10F(2) 305-108
	ts s or more  0 and \$100,000 00 and \$500,000  work  1st Offense 2nd Offense 3rd Offense Permit must be pulled mornin 1st Offense 2nd Offense	Application fee of \$100 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$500 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$500 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$250 plus \$5 per fixture Application fee of \$100 plus \$10 plus \$10 per fixture Application fee of \$10

CODE ENFORCEMENT/ PLANNING/ ZONING FEES		
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REF.
ZBA-Use Variance	\$200.00	
Subdivisions:		164-5H
Administrative Subdivision/ Lot Line Adjustment	\$75.00	
Minor Subdivision	\$75.00 plus \$25 per lot	
Major Subdivision	\$300.00 plus \$30 per lot	
Special Use Permit	\$150.00	164-5A
Certificate of Compliance	\$50.00	164-5E
Housing Book	\$14.00	1-9A
Zoning Book	\$17.00	
Zoning Map	\$3.00	
Conversion Application	\$100.00	

ENGINEERIN	IG FEES	
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE
Sidewalk Permit- Less than 50 sq. ft. Sidewalk Permit- 50 sq. ft. or greater	\$5.00 \$20.00	
Sidewalk Revolving Loan Program- Admin Fee	\$25.00	

	V	VATER	FEES	
FEE TYPE			FEE AMOUNT	Legal Reference
Lab Testing- Coliform Testing			\$50.00	
Meter Replacement Fee			Inc. in Service Fee	City Code Sec.297-27
Service Connections & Renewals- Sho			\$1,750.00	City Code Sec. 297-6
Service Connections & Renewals- Lon	ıg Side		\$2,000.00	City Code Sec. 297-6
Service Repairs @ main or curb			Actual cost	City Code Sec. 297-8
Replacement of curb box			Actual cost	
Main Taps 3/4"-1 1/2"			\$200.00 plus materials	
Main Taps >2"			\$1,000.00	
New Meter - any size			Meter Cost	
Shut off/Turn on water			\$50.00 each	City Code Sec. 297-30
Shut off/ Turn on water after hours			\$50.00 each plus labor	
Use of Fire Hydrant			\$50.00 plus water	City Code Sec. 297-16
Install/Remove Meter			\$50.00	City Code Sec. 297-27
Backhoe, Dump Truck/hr. (Resident)			\$125.00	
Non-Resident			\$150.00	
Commercial			\$200.00	
Vac- Tor/hr. (Resident)			\$250.00	
Non-Resident			\$500.00	
Commercial			\$500.00	
Daily Rate			\$3,000.00	
Road Plates Rental (set of 2) per day			\$100.00	
Leak Field Investigation		1st	Free	
		2nd	\$75.00	
	4 .	3rd	\$150.00	
Welder to thaw pipes	1st		\$50.00 plus labor	
	2nd		\$150.00 plus labor	
	3rd		\$500.00 plus labor	
Commencial Mater Test / communication	4th		\$1,000.00 plus labor	207.24
Commercial Meter Test (over 10 yrs.	ola)		Actual cost	297-21
Frozen Meter			Motor cost	
First Instance Second or more instances			Meter cost Meter cost + 50%	
			Actual cost + 50%	
Labor Rate Outside City			ACLUAI CUSL + 30%	

CITY MANAGER FEES		
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE
Junk License Automobile Junkyard License Auctioneer License Commission of Deeds (waived for City employees)	\$10.00 per year \$125.00 per year \$150.00 per year \$10.00	109-2A
Event Fees:		
Event Application (Waived if event permit is issued)	\$50.00	
Event Fee (State St. Park)	\$150.00	
Event Fee (Business)	\$300.00	289-3C
Block Party (Residential)	\$25.00	
Refundable Cleaning Deposit (State St. Park	\$150.00	
Refundable Cleaning Deposit (Business)	\$300.00	
Open Container Waiver	\$50.00	
Electric Hook-Up (Where available)	\$20.00	
Garbage Cans Rental	\$10.00 per can	
Garbage Collection*	\$250.00	305-53(2B)

<sup>\*</sup>Must be bagged in clear bags not exceeding fifty pounds each and left in predetermined location

WATER AND	WATER AND SEWER SERVICE CHARGES		
FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	CITY CODE REFERENCE	
Water/Sewer Lateral Revolving Loan- Admin Fees	\$ 25.00		
		City Charter Section120 and City	
Retail Charges for Water:		Code Chapter 297	
Water-Inside City Quarterly (6 unit minimum)	\$3.35 per 100 cubic ft.		
Water-Inside City Monthly (6 unit minimum)	\$2.99 per 100 cubic ft.		
Water-Outside City (6 unit minimum)	\$5.86 per 100 cubic ft.	1.75 x Retail Rate	
Water Service Fee:			
Meter Size			
5/8"	\$12.10 per quarter		
3/4"	\$13.24 per quarter		
1"	\$16.66 per quarter		
1.5"	\$21.23 per quarter		
2"	\$33.78 per quarter		
3"	\$126.20 per quarter		
4"	\$160.43 per quarter		
6"	\$240.30 per quarter		
8" +	\$331.58 per quarter		
Retail Charges For Sewer		City Code Chapter 242	
Sewer-Inside City (6 unit minimum)	\$4.78 per 100 cubic ft.	,	
Sewer-Outside City (6 unit minimum)	\$11.95 per 100 cubic ft.		
Service Fees:			
Meter Size			
5/8"	\$12.10 per quarter		
3/4"	\$13.24 per quarter		
1"	\$16.66 per quarter		
1.5"	\$21.23 per quarter		
2"	\$33.78 per quarter		

3"	\$126.20 per quarter
4"	\$160.43 per quarter
6"	\$240.30 per quarter
8" +	\$331.58 per quarter

## Wholesale Charges (Monthly):

Water:

Town of Throop		\$3.85 per 100 cubic ft.	Per Contract
Town of Sennett		\$3.85 per 100 cubic ft.	Per Contract
Town of Aurelic 0-9,999 units		\$3.52 per 100 cubic ft.	Per Contract
CCSWA	10,000+ units	\$3.35 per 100 cubic ft.	Per Contract
	0-9,999 units	\$3.52 per 100 cubic ft.	Per Contract
	10,000+ units	\$3.35 per 100 cubic ft.	Per Contract

Sewer:

By Wholesale Agreement with Aurelius, Sennett, Owasco and Fleming through 1/1/23

All Wholesale Customers \$2.85 per 100 cubic ft.